l

DEUTZ J& FAHR

PARTS MANUAL

AGROPRIMA 4.31
TRACTOR

PRINTED BY :
heavy-equipmentmanual.com



AgroPrima 4.31

BRAKE
Control assy./servise brake, Parking brake
PARKING BRAKE UNIT ...ttt ettt ettt st ettt sttt st bttt s ae s bttt s ae s bt ebeeatb e et ea b eb e em b eb et 1t et ea s e s 4e st e o4 e shea bt e aesh e eb e eh b bt et ea b eh e embea st 10 em b ea s e s hem b eh st e he bt ea e sh ot e euesh e ekt ehtab e et eatehe e beste st et eanesbenbens
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE
Service brake, Contral assy./service brake
SERVICE BRAKE - DRUM BRAKE FRONT ..ottt sttt ettt sttt sttt st bt ettt bt et sh s ehe e tes s e st et eh s e s 4ot e o4 e shea bt e ae sh e et e ea e bt et e et eh e et ea e st e bbbt st e b ea bt s he bt eb e shea bt e aesheebeea b bt e st et eb e e bennenee
SERVICE BRAKE - DRUM BRAKE FRONT .....ccoiitittiitittetteiitt ettt ettt sttt sttt sttt e h ettt sh s eb e et s e st et eh e e s 4o bt e4 e shea bt eaesh e et e ehtas e et e et eh e embea b e st et e s bt st et ea bt s he bt eb e sh bt e aesheebe e st bt e st et ebtenbennenee
SERVICE BRAKE DOUBLE BRAKE HYDR. REAR ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et st h et s he bt et eh bt et eh b eb e oo st eb e e st es b e st e et eh b e b em bt et e b ea bt s he bt et e sh e bt et sb e ebeeatbeeneeasene
SERVICE BRAKE - DISC BRAKE ON CARDAN SHAFT
SERVICE BRAKE - DISC BRAKE

OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE..........ccccceviunnnn.

OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE ... .ottt ettt ettt ettt st ettt e h et st e h et eb et s et e h e e et e ehe e s atesh e e et e eue e oot e s ue saseaae e et e e s at oot eaas e eh e satea et e ebe e sat e bt nas e ebe e satenbesaneebeesaeenaeas
OPERATION - SUSTAINED-ACTION SERVICE BRAKE - DRUM BRAKE ...ttt et sttt et st ettt eh e st e a et ebe e st s a et eae e st esa s e eae e et e sate e eanee e s 13.30.8
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - DRUM BRAKE .......cooiitiii ettt ettt st et sttt ettt sttt et e s ae st e s b e ea st se e et sattab e se e et satea bt e se e e e satea et eaeesueeat e beeeaeesueembenaneeneesaeenne 13.30.9
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - DISC BRAKE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et st et b sttt se e et s ot e bt sa e et s et ettt ee e e be st e be e eh e e sa sab e et eb e e sat et eas e ebeesatenbenaneeneeeaee 13.30.10
OPERATION - SUSTAINED-ACTION SERVICE BRAKE - DISC BRAKE .......cooii ettt sttt et sttt eb e et st ebe et sa s et eas e e st e s e bt eaneenee st naneaneene 13.30.11

Pneumatic system
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT

PRESSURE GAUGE.........iiiiiiieite ettt ettt ettt e ettt ete e st e s tte st e eseeaeesatesseasseaeesasenssasseeseesasenssenseeseeaesesasenseesaeeasesebenseesseaseesesenssensee e e essenssenseeseeeabesasenseeeaeemsesasensaeeaeensesnsensaesseesassnsersneeseans

COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT ....13.55.10

COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ... .citiititieitteteit et e steete sttt e steete st et aesteastesssessaesseessesasesseesseessesasanseesseassesesesseasseaseesasenssansaeseesasesssasseeseeaase s s enseesaeambe et enseesaeomseessanseeeaeensesnsanseeeseensesnsenseanseeseesnsanen 13.55.11

TRAILER SOCKET-OUTLET VALVE 02382049.4.A

VALVE PARTS ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e e st ettt e et ee st e s sesseebeesaeasseesseeseeaaeassaesseeseeaaeesasenseesseeaeesaeaeseesseeseesae e st eenseeseeeaeenssenseeseeeae e s senseesseaaeesesen s e asseeaeesasenseasseeneesnsensaenseeseeeneensaensean 04398756.A
Hydr. brake for trailer

HYDRAULIC BRAKE FOR TRAILER.......c.ieititiittt ittt ettt ettt vt e s e et ettt eteesaeessaesseeseesaeessesasessaeeseesseamsessaeaseesaeansarsseeseesaeensesseeseeeaeensaenseeseeeaee s senseesseaaeesssensersseeseesaeensaenseaseesneenssansenns 13.56.0

HYDRAULIC BRAKE FOR TRAILER ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt et se et sttt se e be sa sttt o4t e s ue e as b et eh e sat oo b et e eh et s ot e m bt e et e eb et sat e bt e a b e ebe e oot e saae b ebe e ebeesat et enateebeesaeebenaneens 13.56.1



AgroPrima 4.31

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.0
PARKING BRAKE UNIT
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[AgroPrima 4.31]
2 04384122 1 brake lever
6 04357790 12 screw
FESTST. BREMSANLAGE 11 04384112 2 brake disc
| PARK, BRAKING SYST. 12 02386814 1 shaft
DEWT&| 5P0S]T. FREINAGE DE STATIONNEMENT 13 02386813 1 bushing
FAHR | FRENO OE BLOGUED 1405-23 0504 5653 14 01169764 2 rubber plug
H 002927- 22 X 2 -NBR-1-70
15 02386815 1 washer
16 01107730 1 ring 20 x 1.2, d471
DIN 000471- 20X1,2

17 02386817 2 spring
20 04378793 2 brake shoe
22 04324306 1 plate
24 04389839 1 brake disc
25 04389840 1 brake disc

11(4.31-4,57,4.61-6.31,4.68-6.38)



BETATIGUNG FESTSTELLBREMSE

CONTROL ASSEMBLY PARKING BRAKE
DEUTZ | CDE D'ACTIONNEM  FREIN D'ARRET
FAHR | ACCIONAMIENTO FRENO ESTACIONAM

1063-29 504 5348

3M431-457

46{606-617

3

AgroPrima 4.31

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.1
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[AgroPrima 4.31]
1 04380416 1 brake lever
WITH DRUM BRAKE
2 04380417 1 brake lever
WITH DRUM BRAKE
3 04380418 1 shaft
4 01102527 2 pin
1SO 008752-10 X 50
5 01115461 2 roll pin
I1SO 008752- 6 X 50
6 04380723 2 rod
WITH DRUM BRAKE
7 04380459 2 pin
8 04380460 2 tube
9 01136457 2 nut vinl2 d980
DIN 000980-VM12 - 8-A4C GEWAC
HST
10 01107110 2 washer 13.5
DIN 000125-A13 -140HV-A4C
11 01175723 2 split pin
H 002470-A12X4 -FE/ZN12CC
12 04380726 1 console
13 01112407 3 screw m 10 x 20, d933
DIN 000933-M10 X 20 - 8.8-A4C
14 01140501 3 washer 10.5
DIN 000125- 10,5-140HV-A4C
15 01110577 1 screw m 8 x 25
DIN 000912- M 8 X 25 - 8.8-A4
C
16 01119611 1 ring
DIN 007980- 8-FST-A4C
18 01175724 1 key-pin
H 002205-L12 -FE/ZN12CC
19 01107138 2 washer 31x56x5 d125
DIN 000125-B31 -140HV-A4C
20 04351951 1 ring
21 01171797 4 screw
H 002093- 7985-M 6X 35 -4.8 -
H
22 01172606 2 oil seal
H 002940-AS 30X 40 X 7 -NI 12

23 04388978 1 brake lever



BETATIGUNG FESTSTELLBREMSE
CONTROL ASSEMBLY PARKING BRAKE
DEUTZ | CDE D'ACTIONNEM  FREIN D'ARRET
FAHR | ACCIONAMIENTO FRENO ESTACIONAM 1063-29 504 5348

31457 3
21 46{606-617

Fo
c:m:r:q

geg

AgroPrima 4.31
Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE

Ref: 13.29.1

Fig. P/n QTY Name

WITH DISC BRAKE
24 04388981 1 brake lever

WITH DISC BRAKE
25 04388998 2 rod

WITH DISC BRAKE
31 04380427 1 lever
32 04351952 1 bellows
33 04374799 1 bracket
34 04347832 1 support
35 04360702 1 ratchet
36 02320979 1 spring
37 04360703 1 pin
38 01176237 1 guard

H 002205-L 8 -FE/ZN12CC
39 04351481 1 switch
40 01122674 1 pin

ISO 008752- 5 X 18
41 01115435 2 pin

ISO 008752- 5 X 24
42 01115416 2 pin

ISO 008752-4 X 14
43 02324608 1 bush
44 02320982 1 spring
45 04360706 1 pin
46 04388984 1 lever
47 04389747 1 tube

2/2



DEUTZ
FAHR

BETRIEBSBREMSE TROMMELBREMSE  VORN
SERVICE BRAKE DRUM BRAKE FRONT
FREIN DE_ROUTE FREIN A TAMBOUR  AVANT
FRENO DE SERVICIO FRENO DE TAMBOR DELANTE

1065-30504 3819

6

Section: BRAKE
SERVICE BRAKE - DRUM BRAKE FRONT

AgroPrima 4.31

Ref: 13.30.0

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[AgroPrima 4.31]
1 04353329 1 support
2 04353330 1 support
3 04379725 2 brake shoe
4 04352554 1 cylinder
5 01119609 2 spring washer
DIN 007980- 6-FST-A4C
6 01104428 2 screw
DIN 000912- M 6 X 25 -10.9-A4
C
7 04353088 1 register
9 04353322 2 spring
10 04353321 1 spring
11 04353337 2 spring
12 04327156 2 bracket
13 01112529 1 screw m 12 x 30, d933
DIN 000933-M12 X 30 - 8.8-A4C
14 01174738 1 flat washer 12.5x26x6
H 000995-12,5X26X 6- 8.8 -A4C
39 01151936 4 screw m 10 x 25
ISO 002009- M10 X 25- 5.8
40 04349692 2 brake drum

1/1



DEUTZ
FAHR

BETRIEBSBREMSE TROMMELBREMSE
SERVICE BRAKE DRUM BRAKE
FREIN DE ROUTE FREIN A TAMBOUR
FRENO DE SERVICIOC FRENO DE TAMBOR

VORN
FRONT
AVANT
DELANTE

1065-30 504 5423

1

Section: BRAKE
SERVICE BRAKE - DRUM BRAKE FRONT

AgroPrima 4.31

Ref: 13.30.1

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[AgroPrima 4.31]
1 04378262 1 support
2 04369381 2 brake shoe
3 04352554 1 cylinder
4 04353088 1 register
5 04378254 2 spring
6 04378253 1 spring
7 04353337 2 spring
8 04327156 2 bracket
9 01119609 2 spring washer
DIN 007980- 6-FST-A4C
10 01104428 2 screw
DIN 000912- M 6 X 25 -10.9-A4
C
11 01112515 1 screw m 12 x 25
DIN 000933-M12 X 25 - 8.8-A4C
12 01174738 1 flat washer 12.5x26x6
H 000995-12,5X26X 6- 8.8 -A4C
15 04378252 1 support
16 01130708 2 screw
ISO 002009- M 5 X 12- 4.8 -A4
C
17 04353528 4 bottom
39 01151936 4 screw m 10 x 25
ISO 002009- M10 X 25- 5.8
40 04349692 2 brake drum

1/1



DEUTZ
FAHR

BETRIEBSBREMSE DOPPELBREMSE HYDR.
OPERATING BRAKE DUPLEX BRAKE HYOR.
FREIN DE_ROUTE  FREIN DQUBLE HYOR.
FRENO DE RODAD. FRENG DOBLE HIDR.

HINTEN
REAR
ARRIERE

ATRAS 1215-30 504 1349

560,450 200D
64
L 5THOPFEN

80{L31-

BEl  DRUCKLUFTANLAGE
|_WITH PNEUMATIC SYSTEM
AVEC SYST. D AIR COMPR
CON  SIST. AIRE COMPR,

Section: BRAKE
SERVICE BRAKE DOUBLE BRAKE HYDR. REAR

AgroPrima 4.31

Ref: 13.30.2

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[AgroPrima 4.31]
2 01100769 2 screw
DIN 074233-ESM 12X1 -A4C
4 04318536 2 washer
5 01112550 2 screw
DIN 000933-M12 X 45 - 10.9-A4
C
7 04318621 12 screw
8 01104233 pin
ISO 008752-13 X 40
9 01115473 4 pin 8 x 40, d1481
ISO 008752- 8 X 40
10 04323315 2 brake drum
17 04359317 1 pin
18 04359315 2 pin
19 04353086 1 plate
20 01001718 1 bottom
H 002873-E 20,7 X 8 -PE WEICH
-NF
22 04388716 1 cylinder
25 04318552 1 plate
26 01102797 2 washer 6, d128
DIN 000128-A 6 -FST -A4C
27 01112232 2 screw m 6 p.1 x 10
ISO 004017-M 6 X 10 - 8.8-A4C
28 04399854 2 brake shoe
32 04358875 2 spring
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
SUPPLY WITH ITEM....
2XP0OS.40
35 04380577 2 brake shoe
39 01169764 1 rubber plug
H 002927- 22 X 2 -NBR-1-70
40 04358670 2 spring
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
SUPPLY WITH ITEM....
2XP0OS.32
41 01130541 1 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 26
45 04322895 1 spring
46 04327150 1 tube 12
47 04379838 1 shim



DEUTZ
FAHR

BETRIEBSBREMSE DOPPELBREMSE HYDR.
OPERATING BRAKE DUPLEX BRAKE HYOR.
FREIN DE_ROUTE  FREIN DQUBLE HYOR.
FRENO DE RODAD. FRENG DOBLE HIDR.

HINTEN
REAR
ARRIERE

ATRAS 1215-30 504 1349

560,450 200D
64
L 5THOPFEN

80{L31-

BEl  DRUCKLUFTANLAGE
|_WITH PNEUMATIC SYSTEM
AVEC SYST. D AIR COMPR
CON  SIST. AIRE COMPR,

Section: BRAKE
SERVICE BRAKE DOUBLE BRAKE HYDR. REAR

AgroPrima 4.31
Ref: 13.30.2

Fig. P/n QTY Name
48 01165994 1 special oil seal
H 002927- 12 X 3 -NBR-1-60
49 04311150 1 valve
50 01139586 2 screw
DIN 000912- M 8X1 X 35 - 8.8-
A4C
51 04327154 1 plate
52 01104847 2 screw
DIN 000961-M10X1 X 50 - 10.9-
A4C
53 04327155 4 spring
54 04327156 4 bracket
55 04332829 1 shaft
56 02305248 1 brake lever
63 04318563 2 bushing
64 01107739 2 circlip
DIN 000471- 26X1,2
65 04380584 1 support
RIGHTS
66 04380585 1 support
LEFT
75 04358985 1 spring
76 04358984 2 spring
77 04358987 4 link
78 04358988 2 pin
79 01176068 2 washer
H 002217-A10-A4C
80 04381498 1 brake lever
81 04318554 1 bushing

272



AgroPrima 4.31

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.30.3
SERVICE BRAKE - DISC BRAKE ON CARDAN SHAFT
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[AgroPrima 4.31]
2 04368394 1 brake disc
3 01139871 2 screw
DIN 000960- M12X1,5 X 50X23 -
10.9
BETRIEBSBREMSE SCHEIBENBREMSE AUF GELENKWELLE
OPERATING BRAKE ~ DISC BRAKE ON JOINT SHAFT 4 01177820 2 washer
DEUTZ | FREIN DE ROUTE FREIN A DISQUE SUR ARBRE A CARDAN H 002301-B 13 X24X3-200HV-A4C
FAHR | rpeno DE RODADURA FRENO DE DISCO SOBRE ARBOL ARTICuL. 1620~ 30 504 5473 5 04378819 1 brake shoe
- ATE
5 04381401 1 brake shoe
27(ATE) - KNOTT
24 (KNOTT) 20 04383107 2 valve
22 04381404 1 sub-assy parts
23 04381405 1 sub-assy parts
24 04381403 1 sub-assy parts
25 04375656 1 sub-assy parts
26 04375657 1 repair set
27 04375655 1 brake support
26(ATE)
23(KNOTT)

25(ATE) . @
EE(KNOTTJ . 3

=



